

**कार्यपालक अभियंता का कार्यालय**  
**ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रमंडल, चकिया, (पूर्वी चम्पारण)।**

पत्रांक: 1245/अनु0 / चकिया, दिनांक: 19/07/2023

प्रेषक

कार्यपालक अभियंता,  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग,  
कार्य प्रमंडल, चकिया।

सेवामे,

अपर मुख्य कार्यपालक पदाधिकारी-सह-सचिव,  
बिहार ग्रामीण पथ विकास एजेंसी,  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, बिहार, पटना।

विषय- विभाग के नई निति रख-रखाव 2018 M.R (3054) योजना के अन्तर्गत निर्माणाधीन कार्य के लिए निधि उपलब्ध कराने के संबंध में।

महाशय,

उपर्युक्त विषय के संबंध में विभाग के नई निति रख-रखाव 2018 M.R (3054) योजना के अन्तर्गत निर्माणाधीन कार्य के लिए पथवार मांगी जाने वाली आवंटन की सूची पत्र के साथ भवदीय के अवलोकनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु समर्पित की जा रही है।

अतः संलग्न सूची के अनुसार आवंटन उपलब्ध कराने की कृपा की जाय।

- अनु0:- 1. आवंटन की सूची।  
2. मापीपुस्त की छाया प्रति।

विश्वासभाजन,

कार्यपालक अभियंता  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग  
कार्य प्रमंडल-चकिया।

ज्ञापांक-1245 दिनांक-19-07-2023

प्रतिलिपि-नोडल पदाधिकारी (3054), ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, बिहार, पटना को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु समर्पित।

- अनु0:- 1. आवंटन की सूची।  
2. मापीपुस्त की छाया प्रति।

कार्यपालक अभियंता  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग  
कार्य प्रमंडल-चकिया।

**OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER,  
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT, WORKS DIVISION, Chakia.**

Requisition Format for Scheme Head- MR(3054) under Bihar Rural Road Maintenance Policy-2011 (Initial Rectification and Surface Renewal)

Name of Works Division : Chakia

| SI No. | Package No.         | Name of Road                                                 | Project ID as per MIS | Administrative Approval (AA) Letter No. & Date | Administrative Approval (AA) |                     | Agreement Amount (in Lakh)                           |                                       |                                    | Agreement No. & Date | Date of Completion as per Agreement | Actual Date of Completion | Value of IRI (in mm/km) | Thickness of Bitumen layer (in mm) | Value of Bitumen Content in Percentage | Previous Total Allocated Amount (in lakh) | up-to- date expenditure as per MIS (in Lakh) | Requisition against work done (in Lakh) | Remarks |
|--------|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------|
|        |                     |                                                              |                       |                                                | Length (In Km)               | Amount of (in Lakh) | Initial Rectification with Surface Renewal (in lakh) | 5 Years Routine Maintenance (in Lakh) |                                    |                      |                                     |                           |                         |                                    |                                        |                                           |                                              |                                         |         |
| 1      | 2                   | 3                                                            | 4                     | 5                                              | 6                            | 7                   | 8                                                    | 9                                     | 10                                 | 11                   | 12                                  | 13                        | 14                      | 15                                 | 16                                     | 17                                        | 18                                           | 19                                      |         |
| 1      | (RM/EA/CHA/22/0012) | Rajpur Bazar to Ganeshpur via Rajpur Village                 | 31708412012           | Latter No.105<br>Date- 03.06.2022              | 1.183                        | 62.03               | 48.61736                                             | 11.74317                              | 18 MBD/2022-23<br>Date- 28.07.2022 | 27.04.2023           | 06.04.2023                          | 3326.083                  | 25                      | 05.00                              | 45.86780                               | 45.86780                                  | 2.41290                                      | Completed                               |         |
| 2      | (RM/EA/CHA/22/0012) | Bahura World Bank Road to Katarhaya House of Punyadeo Pandey | 31708412019           | Latter No.105<br>Date- 03.06.2022              | 2.248                        | 137.07              | 110.19553                                            | 22.90041                              | 18 MBD/2022-23<br>Date- 28.07.2022 | 27.04.2023           | 06.04.2023                          | 2088.522                  | 25                      | 05.00                              | 104.40876                              | 104.40876                                 | 5.47675                                      | Completed                               |         |
| 3      | (RM/EA/CHA/22/0012) | NH28 Rampur Khaurliya se Dhobi Tola                          | 31708413012           | Latter No.105<br>Date- 03.06.2022              | 1.300                        | 64.19               | 50.49343                                             | 11.95210                              | 18 MBD/2022-23<br>Date- 28.07.2022 | 27.04.2023           | 26-04-23                            | 3103.08                   | 25                      | 05.00                              | 47.91000                               | 47.91000                                  | 2.56955                                      | Completed                               |         |
|        |                     |                                                              |                       |                                                | 4.731                        | 263.28              | 209.30632                                            | 46.59568                              |                                    |                      |                                     |                           |                         |                                    | 198.18656                              | 198.18656                                 | 10.45920                                     |                                         |         |

1 Signed Hard Copy and Soft Copy (in excel) of recorded IRI is enclosed.

2 Up-to-date Physical Progress has been uploaded in MIS.

Executive Engineer,  
Rural Works Department,  
Works Division, Chakia.  
19/07/23

**Form GER 19-A**  
(See Government of India's decision (1) below Rule - 150)  
**Form of utilization certificate up to the month up to 07/2023**  
**M.R. (3054) New maintenance Policy-2018**

PIU - RWD , W.D- CHAKIA

| SL. NO | Name of Scheme                          | Sanction No. / Date with Amount (in RS. Lachs) | Amount Received (in RS. Lacks) | particulars                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
|--------|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1      | M.R. (3054) New maintenance Policy-2018 | 9730.39649                                     | 9730.39649                     | Certified that out of Rs.9730.39649 Lacs Receive upto the year.2023-24 executive engineer RWD, (W) DIV, chakia a sum of RS.9616.65480 Lacs has been utilized for the perpose of M.R. (3054) New maintenance Policy-2018 'CFMS' Schemes given in the margin for which It was sanctioned and that the balance of Rs.113.74169 lacks remaining unutilized at this end of the (up to 07/2023) |
|        |                                         |                                                |                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |

2. Certificate that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grand's-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/ate being fulfilled and that have exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned kinds of cheks exercised:-

- Works have been supervised by Executive Engineer/ Superintending Engineer.
- Periodical inspection has been conducted by Executive Engineer/ Superintending Engineer.
- Construction materials have been tested.

3. Physical Progress achieved :-

- Construction of M.R. (3054) New maintenance Policy-2018 (Details in Progress report)
- Construction of Road Works. (.....Do.....)

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER,  
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT  
WORKS DIVISION- CHAKIA.

19/07/23

3rd & final Ball

49

Sch. XLV-Form No. 134

[illegible]

| Particulars                                                                        | Details of actual measurement |    |    |     | Contents of area |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|-----|------------------|
|                                                                                    | No.                           | L. | B. | D.  |                  |
| Abstract of Cost                                                                   |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| ① Providing & fixing of MR typical fulcrumary Sign with logs & maintenance - Board |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 41                                                            |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 3 Nos. @ Rs. 12663.69 each                                                         |                               |    |    | Rs. | 37991.27         |
| ② Clearing & grubbing road land                                                    |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 41                                                            |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 0.449 Ha. @ Rs. 59726.13/Ha                                                        |                               |    |    | Rs. | 26817.27         |
| ③ E.W. in excavation for Structure                                                 |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 41                                                            |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 184.06 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 336.86/m <sup>3</sup>                                  |                               |    |    | Rs. | 62102.21         |
| ④ Brick flat Soling in foundation                                                  |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 41                                                            |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 97.54 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 318.32/m <sup>2</sup>                                   |                               |    |    | Rs. | 31049.21         |
| ⑤ Providing P.C.C. 1:1:4 in open foundation                                        |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 41                                                            |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 24.13 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 7309.90/m <sup>3</sup>                                  |                               |    |    | Rs. | 1,76,388.27      |
| ⑥ Brick masonry work in C.M. (1:4) in foundation                                   |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 42                                                            |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 99.08 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 6228.95/m <sup>3</sup>                                  |                               |    |    | Rs. | 6,17,164.21      |

Continuation

| Particulars                                         | Details of actual measurement |    |    |    | Contents of area |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|----|------------------|
|                                                     | No.                           | L. | B. | D. |                  |
| ⑦ Brick masonry work in C.W. (1:4) in Sub Structure |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. Vide T.M.B P. 42                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 35.46 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 6500.74/m <sup>3</sup>   |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 2,30,516.24  |
| ⑧ Providing R.C.C. in Sub Structure                 |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. Vide T.M.B P. 42                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 9.72 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 7855.85/m <sup>3</sup>    |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 76359.24     |
| ⑨ Supplying, fitting & placing HYSD bars            |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. Vide T.M.B P. 42                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 1.30 m.T. @ Rs. 87956.91/m.T.                       |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 1,14,344.24  |
| ⑩ Providing & laying R.C.C. in Super Structure      |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. Vide T.M.B P. 42                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 6.62 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 8869.33/m <sup>3</sup>    |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 58715.24     |
| ⑪ Providing P.C.C. in foundation                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. Vide T.M.B P. 42                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 24.51 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 6912.77/m <sup>3</sup>   |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 1,69,432.24  |
| ⑫ Providing & laying R.C.C. in P. 3                 |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| H.P. 100 mm, dia                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. Vide T.M.B P. 42                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 7.50 m. @ Rs. 7224.61/m.                            |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 54185.24     |
| ⑬ Providing P.C.C. in open foundation               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. Vide T.M.B P. 43                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 2.61 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 7579.97/m <sup>3</sup>    |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 19784.24     |

Continuation

| Particulars                                       | Details of actual measurement |    |    |     | Contents of area |
|---------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|-----|------------------|
|                                                   | No.                           | L. | B. | D.  |                  |
| (14) Back filling behind abutment                 |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 43                           |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 33.39 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 851.93/m <sup>3</sup>  |                               |    |    | Rs. | 284462.          |
| (15) Brick masonry work in C.M. (1:3) in parapet  |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 7.88 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 6443.92/m <sup>3</sup>  |                               |    |    | Rs. | 507782.          |
| (16) Plastering with C.M. (1:4)                   |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 43                           |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 161.48 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 197.37/m <sup>2</sup> |                               |    |    | Rs. | 318712.          |
| (17) Back filling behind abutment & R/W wall      |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 43                           |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 79.80 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 851.92/m <sup>3</sup>  |                               |    |    | Rs. | 679832.          |
| (18) Providing guard Pillar for Culvert           |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 43                           |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 8 Nos. @ Rs. 614.14 each                          |                               |    |    | Rs. | 49132.           |
| (19) Providing Weep Holes in P.C.C. & B.M. work   |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 43                           |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 64 Nos. @ Rs. 141.71 each                         |                               |    |    | Rs. | 90692.           |
| (20) Providing drainage Spout                     |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 44                           |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 4 Nos. @ Rs. 540.01 each                          |                               |    |    | Rs. | 21602.           |
| (21) Painting two coats including Primer coat     |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 44                           |                               |    |    |     |                  |

Continuation

| Particulars                                                | Details of actual measurement |    |    |    | Contents of area |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|----|------------------|
|                                                            | No.                           | L. | B. | D. |                  |
| 40.32 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 114.73/m <sup>2</sup>           |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 4626.24      |
| (22) Construction of GSB Cr. II                            |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| - By Providing well graded materials                       |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 44                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 33.36 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 2550.76/m <sup>3</sup>          |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 85,100.24    |
| (23) Providing, laying, spreading & compacting WBM Cr. II  |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 44                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 38.72 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 4960.61/m <sup>3</sup>          |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 1,92,075.24  |
| (24) Providing, laying, spreading & compacting WBM Cr. III |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 44                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 61.40 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 4780.15/m <sup>3</sup>          |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 2,93,501.24  |
| (25) Construction of unreinforced P.C.C. Pavement          |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 44                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 439.20 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 8071.94/m <sup>3</sup>         |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 35,45,196.24 |
| (26) Providing & applying Primer Coat with emulsion (SS-1) |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 45                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 818.66 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 59.15/m <sup>2</sup>           |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 48,424.24    |
| (27) Providing & applying face Coat with emulsion (RS-1)   |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 45                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 6568.09 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 20.14/m <sup>2</sup>          |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 1,32,281.24  |
| (28) Providing, laying & rolling of close graded fine mix  |                               |    |    |    |                  |

Continuation

| Particulars                                         | Details of actual measurement |    |    |    | Contents of area |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|----|------------------|
|                                                     | No.                           | L. | B. | D. |                  |
| Surfacing of 20 mm. Bitum.                          |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 45                             |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 818.66 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 250.00/m <sup>2</sup>   |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 204665=      |
| (29) Providing & laying of S.D.B.                   |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| vide 100-120 TPH basket type                        |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 4 m <sup>2</sup>                                    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 45                             |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 143.73 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 13542.57/m <sup>3</sup> |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 19,46,974=   |
| (30) Construction of Sub grade                      |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| & earthen Shoulders                                 |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 45                             |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 944.16 m <sup>3</sup> @ Rs. 254.06/m <sup>3</sup>   |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 2,39,854=    |
| (31) Providing & fixing of R.C.C.                   |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| M 15 gr. 200 mm Stone                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 45                             |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 3 Nos. @ Rs. 2890.79 each                           |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 8672=        |
| (32) Providing & fixing of R.C.C.                   |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| M 15 gr. 200 mm Stone                               |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 46                             |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 9 Nos. @ Rs. 810.14 each                            |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 7291=        |
| (33) Providing & fixing of 600 mm.                  |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| equilateral triangle                                |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 46                             |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 8 Nos. @ Rs. 4219.60 each                           |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 33757=       |
| (34) Providing & fixing of 600 mm.                  |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Circular                                            |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B. P. 46                             |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 4 Nos. @ Rs. 5484.19 each                           |                               |    |    |    | Rs. 21,934=      |

Continuation

| Particulars                                         | Details of actual measurement |    |    |     | Contents of area |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|-----|------------------|
|                                                     | No.                           | L. | B. | D.  |                  |
| (35) Providing & fixing of 60mm x 450mm rectangular |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B P. 46                              |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 2 Nos. @ Rs. 5354.74 each                           |                               |    |    | Rs. | 10709.48         |
| (36) Providing & fixing of Rec                      |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 15 gr. boundary pillars                             |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B P. 46                              |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 34 Nos. @ Rs. 614.14 each                           |                               |    |    | Rs. | 20881.16         |
| (37) Planting of trees by the road side             |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B P. 46                              |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 76 Nos. @ Rs. 1079.33 each                          |                               |    |    | Rs. | 82029.28         |
| (38) Providing & laying of hot applied road marking |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| (i) B.T. Portion                                    |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B P. 46                              |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 303.60 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 823.74/m <sup>2</sup>   |                               |    |    | Rs. | 250,087.24       |
| (ii) Pedestrian crossing                            |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B P. 47                              |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 8.00 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 823.74/m <sup>2</sup>     |                               |    |    | Rs. | 6590.12          |
| (iii) C.C. Portion                                  |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| Qty. vide T.M. B P. 47                              |                               |    |    |     |                  |
| 146.00 m <sup>2</sup> @ Rs. 916.81/m <sup>2</sup>   |                               |    |    | Rs. | 1,33,854.06      |
| Total                                               |                               |    |    | Rs. | 9,13,969.92      |
| Add 1% Labour cess (+)                              |                               |    |    | Rs. | 9,138.69         |
| Add 18% CST (+)                                     |                               |    |    | Rs. | 16,448.34        |
| Add S. Fee (+)                                      |                               |    |    | Rs. | 1,26,469.23      |
| C.C. Total                                          |                               |    |    | Rs. | 1,10,00,652.18   |

Continuation

